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I. Technical Data

CT44044

Technical Data / Mode CT44043 CT44044 1.Sphericbase plate
Telescope erect erect 2.circle

Magnification 32X 32X 3.Eyepiece

Clear objective aperture 40mm 40mm -

Field of view 1030’ 1030’ 4-Eyepiece cover
Shortest focusing distance 0.5m 0.5m 5.0bjective lens
Multiplication factor 100 100

6.Focusing knob

Additive factor 0 0 - -
- 7.Horizontal drive

Working range +12" +12"
Setting accuracy +0.3" +0.3" 8.Leveling screw
Sensitivity of bubble 8'/2mm 8'/2mm 9.0ptical peep sight open

i i 0 0
Circle graduaFlo.n . 1°or 1gon 1° or 1gon 10 Penta Prism
Standard deviation for 1Km double-run leveling 1.0mm 1.0mm
Instrument N/W 1.3kg 1.3kg 11.Cirular Bubble 12
Centre size of tripod M16 or 5/8" M16 or 5/8" 12.Horizontal circle turn

Outside Structure

CT44043

Reference Mark

Il. Using Method

1.Sphericbase plate

2.circle

3.Eyepiece

4 .Eyepiece cover

5.0bjective lens

6.Focusing knob

1.Setting up B

(1)Adjust the tripod to horizontal level,

tighten screw A.(Fig.1) A

(2)Adjust the tripod roughly horizontal, = Fig.1

fix it to ground.(Fig.2)

7.Horizontal drive

8.Leveling screw

9.0ptical peep sight

10.Penta Prism

11.Cirular Bubble

12.Horizontal circle

Reference Mark

(3)Set the instrument on the tripod head B,
Tripod shoe

open and tighten it.(Fig.3)

Fig.2

(4)Turn footscrews and centre the bubble.(Fig.4) -

=] E 2.Pointing and focusing
12
turn 5 :

(1)Through the optical sight, point it to the staff. g iy

(2)Turn the focusing knob to set cross hair clear.
Fig.3
(3)Turn the knob until the staff is clear.

(4)Adjust the horizontal drive to make

»

the staff at the centre.
Fig.4

Engllsh Engllsh
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Ill. Measuring method
1.Height measurement
(1)Set up the instrument between Aand B.

(2)Vertically set up the staff atA,

a(1.735)

b H(1.224)

the heightreading is a.
(3)Vertically set up the staff at B,

the height reading is b. ..

(4)The reading of height distance
betweenAandBis a-b
(Fig.5) h=a-b

=1.735-1.224

=0.511m
2.Distance measurement
(1)Point the staff, get the reading between
upper & lower stadia hair, unitis “cm”
(2)Then the distance from the instrument
to the staff equals to L unitis “m”.

(Fig6.7)length of £is 32cm,that is the

7777

78T

7777
2

—_—— 7? —_—

B

Fig.5

hair cross
stadia hair
Fig.6

1 -

distance from instrument to staff is 32m.
3.Angle measurement

(1)Sight A with vertical hair, read circle,
getangle a.

(2) Turninstrument to sight B, get angle B.
(3)<AOB=a-B (Fig.8)

IV. Checking and adjusting

1.Circular bubble checking

(1)Turn footscrews to centre the bubble.
(2)Turn the instrument 1800,the bubble
shall be at centre.(Fig.9) otherwise it shall
be adjusted. The method is as following.
(I)Turn footscrews, making the bubble
halfway to centre.(Fig10)

(I)Using wrench adjust bubble screws to

move the bubble to centre. (Fig.11)

English
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£(m)

Let

footscrews

Fig.7

Fig.8

Fig.9

Fig.10

(3)Repeat (I)(I1) until the bubble stays at
the centre when the instrumentis turned to
any directions.

2.Horizontality of the line of sight
(1)Set the instrument halfway between A
and B, staff Aand B shall be 30~40M away,
the readings are a1,b1(Fig.12)

(2)Move the instrument 2m away from A,
the readings are a2,b2(Fig.13)
(3)Calculate b2’=a2-(a1-b1).1f b2'=b2, it
shows that line of sightis no need to
correct.

(4)If b2'# b2,it shows that correction shall
be needed.

(5)Point the optical sight to staff B,screw
off the eyepiece cover, adjust the screw of
cross-hair to make middle hair give the
required reading b2’.

(6)Repeat the above until| b2’-b2|

<3mmo

V. Maintenance of instrument

Fig.11
bubble screws

B Fig.12

adjust screws

Al— 2m — B

Fig.13

In order to protect all parts and not lose its accuracy, care must be taken.

1.After the surveying operation, the instrument should be cleaned and kept in the container.

2.Use soft brush, lens paper to wipe lenses. Do not use finger to touch lenses.

3.1f the instrument has something wrong or damaged, it must be checked and repaired by technician
or skillful person, or have it repaired by the manufacturer.

4.There is a bag of drier in the container. If it has lost efficiency, bake it or change new one.

5.The instrument should be stored at a dry, clean and good air condition place.

Note:400gon circle, 5/8” tripod are for export.

Detail
Carryingcase 1
Auto- level 1
Adjusting pin 1 Drier
Allen wrenc 1

User guide
Plumb(additional) 1
1

English
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I. Données techniques CT44044

Données techniques / modéle CT44043 CT44044 1.Base de balle

Télescope Droit Droit 2 .Cercle

Zoom avant 32X 32X 3 Eveoi

Ouverture de la lentille transparente 40mm 40mm ‘tyepiece

Champ de vision 1030’ 1930’ 4. Couvercle d'oculaire

La distance de mise au point la plus courte 0.5 métres 0.5 métres -

— 5. Oculaire

Facteur multiplicateur 100 100

Ajouter un facteur 0 0 6. Bouton de mise au point

Porte.e. du travai 12 12 7. Commande horizontale

Précision de réglage +0.3" +0.3"

Sensibilité & la mousse 8'/2mm 8'/2mm 8. Vis de nivellement open

H 0 0

Cliraduatlon du cercle 1°ou 1gon 1° ou 1gon 9. Visual Peeking

Ecart-type de 1Km double étalonnage 1.0mm 1.0mm

Instrument N / W 1.3kg 1.3kg 10.Penta prisme

Taille du centre du trépied M16 or 5/8" M16 or 5/8" 11. Bulle ronde turn
Structure externe 12. Cercle horizontal
CT44043

Il. Comment utiliser
1.Base de balle

B
2.Cercle 4 z 5 1. Parameétres
- \ 6 (1) Ajustez le trépied en position horizontale,
3.Eyepiece 3
7 Serrezlavis A. (Figure 1) A
4. Couvercle d'oculaire 2 & (2) Réglez le trépied a peu prés horizontalement _\
8 - Fig.1

0 iy

. i Fixez-le surle sol (Figure 2
5. Oculaire ) I (Fig )
- (3) Placez I'instrument sur la téte de trépied B
6. Bouton de mise au point
Etresserrez (Figure 3)
7. Commande horizontale H (4) Tournez I'hélice et centrez la bulle (Figure 4) Tripod shoe
8. Vis de nivellement 907, 2. Premsez et concentrez-vous Fig.2
open @ (1) A l'aide d'un viseur optique, dirigez-le vers le =
9. Visual Peeking ¢ )
p—— ravailleur.

10.Penta prisme (2) Tournez le bouton de mise au point pour effacer T

12 - =
11. Bulle ronde tum ij le réticule. Fia.3

ig.

(3) Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que la personne
12. Cercle horizontal

soitdégageée.

(4)Ajustez le pilote horizontal pour centrer le
travailleur. nd
Fig.4

French French




Ill. Comment utiliser

1. Mesure de la hauteur

(1) Mettre en place l'instrument entre A et
B.

(2) Réglez la portée verticalement sur A et
la lecture de I'altitude est a.

(3) Les travailleurs sont placés
verticalement en B, et la lecture en
hauteur estb.

(4) La lecture de distance de hauteur entre
AetBesta-b

(Figure 5) h=a-b

=1,735-1,224

=0.511 métres

2. Mesure de distance

(1) Pointez le travailleur et obtenez la
lecture entre les poils du haut et du bas du
corps en unités de "cm"

(2) Ensuite, la distance entre I'instrument
etla portée est égale alunité est"m". (Fig.
6.7) Lalongueur de |l estde 32cm,
c'est-a-dire que la distance entre
I'instrument et le travailleur est de 32m.

3. Mesure d'angle

(1) Lire le cercle avec laligne de visée A
de la chevelure verticale pour obtenir
I'angle a.

(2) Tournez l'instrument sur le viseur B
pour obtenir I'angle B.

(3) <AOB = a-B (Figure 8)

IV. Inspection et ajustement

1. Inspection circulaire des bulles
(1) Tournez I'hélice du pied pour centrer la
bulle.

(2) Tournez I'instrument 1800 et la bulle
doit étre centrée (Figure 9), sinon
ajustez-la. La méthode est la suivante.
(1) Tournez la vis du pied de sorte que la
bulle d'air soit au milieu (Figure 10)

(I) Utiliser une clé pour régler la vis a
bulles pour amener la bulle d'air en
position centrale. (Figure 11)

a(1.735) b H(1.224)

h
7 7777 / .
//L_..._Tf_. Fig.5

A 2 B

cheveux croisés
stades cheveux
Fig.6

S e [ :|'

£(m)

Fig.7

o

0 Fig.8

‘ Fig.9

Fig.10

footscrews

French

(3) Répétez () (Il) jusqu'a ce que la bulle
d'air reste en position centrale lorsque
l'instrument tourne dans n'importe quelle

direction.
2.Ligne de vue

(1) Placez l'instrument entre AetB. La
distance entre le personnel Aet B est de 30
a40 M. Les lectures sonta1 etb1 (Figure
12).

(2) Déplacez l'instrument a 2 métres de A,
en lisanta2, b2 (Figure 13)

(3) Calculez b2 '=a2-(a1-b1). Sib2'=b2,
cela signifie que la ligne de visée ne
nécessite pas de correction.

(4) Sib2'# b2, celaindique qu'une
correction est nécessaire.

(5) Pointez le viseur optique sur le
travailleur B, dévissez le capuchon de
I'oculaire et réglez la vis cruciforme de
fagon a ce que les cheveux du milieu
donnent la lecture désirée b2 .

(6) Répétez les étapes ci-dessus jusqu'a ce

que| b2'-b2] <3mm.

V. Maintenance de l'instrument

Fig.11
bubble screws
a
W\ b,
A + } + B Fig.12

adjust screws

Al— 2n — B Fig.13

Afin de protéger toutes les piéces sans perte de précision, des précautions doivent étre prises.
1. Aprées 'opération de mesure, l'instrument doit étre nettoyé et stocké dans le conteneur.
2. Utilisez une brosse douce et du papier pour objectif pour essuyer I'objectif. Ne touchez pas

I'objectif avec vos doigts.

3. Sil'instrument est défectueux ou endommage, il doit étre inspecté et réparé par un technicien ou
une personne qualifiée, ou réparé par le fabricant.
Il'y aun sac de dessicant dans le récipient. S'il perd son effet normal, il peut étre cuit ou remplacé par

un nouveau.

5. L'instrument doit étre stocké dans un endroit sec, propre et bien ventilé.

Note: Sur 400 tours, le trépied 5/8 "est la sortie.
Détail

Valise 1 Guide de I'utilisateur 1
Niveau automatique 1 Prune (supplémentaire) 1
Ajuster I'aiguille 1 Déshydratant 1
CléAllen 1

French



l. Datos técnicos

CT44044

1. Placa de base esférica

2. circulo

3.0cular

4. Cubierta del ocular

5. Lente objetiva

6. Perilla de enfoque

7. Unidad horizontal

8. Tornillo nivelador Abrir

9. Mirilla éptica

10. Prisma Penta

Datos técnicos/modo CT44043 CT44044
Telescopio erect erect
Ampliacion 32X 32X
Apertura objetiva clara 40mm 40mm
Campo visual 1930" 1030’
Distancia de enfoque mas corta 0.5m 0.5m
Factor de multiplicacion 100 100
Factor aditivo 0 0
Alcance de trabajo +12" +12"
Exactitud de ajuste +0.3" +0.3"
Sensibilidad de la burbuja 8'/2mm 8'/2mm
Graduacion del circulo 1%0r 1gon 1%or 1gon
Desviacion estandar para la nivelacion a 1km

1.0mm 1.0mm
de doble corrida
Instrumento N/W 1.3kg 1.3kg
Tamanfo del centro del tripode M16 or 5/8" M16 or 5/8"

11. Burbuja Cirular

Structure externe

CT44043

12. Circulo horizontal
Marca de referencia

1.Base de balle

2.Cercle

3.Eyepiece

4. Couvercle d'oculaire

5. Oculaire

6. Bouton de mise au point

7. Commande horizontale

8. Vis de nivellement .
Abrir

9. Visual Peeking

10.Penta prisme

. 12
11. Bulle ronde Girar

12. Cercle horizontal

Spanish
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Il. Método de uso

1.Establecimiento

(1)Ajuste el tripode a nivel horizontal, apriete el
tornillo A. (Fig. 1)

(2)Ajuste el tripode mas o menos horizontalmente,

fijelo a tierra. (Fig. 2)

(3) Coloque el instrumento en la cabeza del

tripode B y apriételo. (Fig. 3)

(4) Gire los tornillos de los pies y Centre la Zapato del tripode
burbuja. (Fig. 4)

2. Apuntary enfocar Fig.2
(1) Através de la vista 6ptica, apuntar al personal. An

. . . L N\ N\
(2) Gire la perilla de enfoque para fijar el cabello N
cruzado despejado. =)
(3)Gire la perilla hasta que el pentagrama esté Fig.3
despejado.
(4) Ajuste la unidad horizontal para hacer que el
personal en el centro. =

Fig.4
Spanish
9




Ill. Método de medicion

1. Medida de la altura
(1) Configure el instrumento entre Ay B.

(2) Configure verticalmente el pentagrama 135 b Bet 220

en a, lalectura de alturaes a.
(3) Configure verticalmente el pentagrama

enb, lalectura de alturaesb. /
- 1777

(4) La lectura de la distancia de la altura 77777 ( Fig.5

>
|
-]

entreaybesa-b
(Fig.5) h=a-b

=1.735-1.224 Cruz del pelo
=0.511m pelo de los estadios
2.Medida de la distancia Fig.6

(1)Apunte el objectivo, consiga la lectura
entre el pelo superior y mas bajo de los
estadios, launidad es "cm"

(2) Entonces la distancia del instrumento -_—-_:'_'_—_——___-_—__:-_—__ ]" ‘E; | e

al objectivo esigualaf,launidad es "m".

(Fig6.7).La longitud de L es 32cm, que es
ella distancia del instrumento al personal
es 32M.

3. Medida del angulo

£(m)

Fig.7

(1)La vista a con el pelo vertical, lee el A
circulo, consigue el angulo a.
(2) Gire el instrumento a la vista B,

o
consiga el angulo B.
(3)<AOB=a- (Fig.8) 0 Fig.8

IV. Comprobaciény ajuste

1. Comprobacioén de burbujas circulares
(1)Gire los tornillos de los pies para centrar la
burbuja. Fig.9

(2) Gire el instrumento 1800, la burbuja estara
en el centro. (Fig. 9) de lo contrario, sera
ajustado. El método es el siguiente.

(1) Gire los tornillos de los pies, haciendo la
burbuja a mitad del centro. (Fig10)

(II) Se usa una llave ajuste los tornillos de

burbuja para mover la burbuja al centro. (Fig. 11) Fig.10

Tornillos de los pies

Spanish
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(3)Repita (I) (1) hasta que la burbuja
permanezca en el centro cuando el
instrumento se gira a cualquier direccién.

2. Horizontalidad de la linea de vision

(1)Fije el instrumento a medio camino entre Fig.11
ig.
tornillos de burbuja

ayb,elpersonalaybseran30~40m
ausentes, las lecturas son a1, b1 (Fig. 12)
(2)Aleje el instrumento 2m de a, las
lecturas son a2, b2 (Fig. 13)

(3) Calcule b2’=a2-(a1-b1).1f b2’=b2,

demuestra que la linea de visién no es

B Fig.12

Tornillos de
ajuste

o
oo

necesario corregir.

(4)Sib2’# b2, demuestra que sera
necesaria la correccion.

(5) Apunte la vista 6ptica al pentagrama B,
atornillede la cubierta del ocular, ajuste el
tornillo de la Cruz-pelo para hacer el pelo
medio da el lectura requerida B2'.

(6) Repita lo anterior hasta que| b2’-b2|

<3mm. b,

Al— 2m — B Fig.13
V. Mantenimiento del instrumento

Con el fin de proteger todas las partes y no perder su precisién, debe tenerse cuidado.

1. Después de la operacion de topografia, el instrumento debe ser limpiado y guardado en el
recipiente.

2. Useun cepillo suave, papel de lente para limpiar las lentes. No use los dedos para tocar los
lentes.

3. Si el instrumento tiene algo incorrecto o dafiado, debe ser revisado y reparado por un técnico o
persona habil, o hacer que el fabricante lo repare.

4. Hay una bolsa de secadora en el recipiente. Si ha perdido eficacia, hornee o cambie uno nuevo.
5. Elinstrumento debe ser almacenado en un lugar seco, limpio y bueno de la condicion del aire.
Nota:Circulo de 400gon, 5/8 ' ' tripode esta para la exportacion.

Détail
Maletin 1 Guia del usuario 1
Nivel automatico 1 Plomada (adicional) 1
Perno de ajuste 1 Secador 1
Llave de Allen 1

Spanish

11



I. Teknik Veriler

CT44044

1. Kireselbant levha

2.Daire

3.Gozmercegi

4.Gozmercegi kapagi

5. Objektif mercek

6. Odaklama topuzu

7. Yatay surus

8. Dlzeltme vidasi Agik

9. Optik gézetleme gorusu

10.Penta Prizmasi

Teknik Veriler / Mod CT44043 CT44044
Teleskop dik dik

Biyutme 32X 32X

Net diyafram acikhgi 40mm 40mm
Goriis alani 1030’ 1030’

En kisa odaklama mesafesi 0.5m 0.5m
Cogaltma faktori 100 100

Katki faktori 0 0

Calisma araligi +12" +12"

Ayar hassasiyeti +0.3" +0.3"
Kabarcik duyarliligi 8'/2mm 8'/2mm
Daire ¢izgisi 1% veya 1gon 1% veya 1gon
1Km cift kosulu diizetime igin standart 1.0mm 1.0mm
sapma

Enstriman N/ W 1.3kg 1.3kg

Tripod merkezi boyutu M16 veya 5/8" M16 veya 5/8"

11. Dairesel Kabarcik

Dis yapi
CT44043

12. Yatay daire

Referans isareti

1. Klreselbant levha

2.daire

3.Gézmercegi

4.Gozmercegi kapagi

5. Objektif mercek

6. Odaklama topuzu

7. Yatay slrus

8. Dlzeltme vidasi

9. Optik gozetleme gorisu

10.Penta Prizmasi

11. Dairesel Kabarcik

12. Yatay daire

Referans isareti

Acik

Turkish
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Il. Kullanma Yontemi

1. Ayarlama

(1) Tripodu yatay dlizeye ayarlayin,
vidayi sikinA. (Sek.1)

(2) Tripodu yaklasik olarak yatay diizeye

ayarlayin,

topraga sabitleyin (Sek.2)

(3) Aleti tripod basligi B'ye yerlestirin,
ve sikin. (Sek. 3)

Tripod ayakkabi

(4) Ayak vidasini déndurin ve kopigu ortalayin

(Sek.4). L Sekil.2

2.Pointing ve odaklama
(1) Optik goris yoluyla, nesneye dogrulayin. ) :
I

(2) Capraz sacgli temizlemek igin odaklama

dugmesini gevirin. Sekil.3

(3) Nesne net olana kadar digmeyi gevirin.
(4)Nesnenin merkezde olmasini saglamak igin

yatay surlclyU ayarlayin.

Turkish
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1. Olgiim yéntemi

1. Yiikseklik 6lgiimii
(1) Aleti Ave B arasinda ayarlayin.

(2) Aelemanini dikey olarak ayarlayin, a2t 758 b Bt 200

ylUkseklik okumasi a.’dir
(3)Aelemanini dikey olarak ayarlayin,

ylUkseklik okumasi b.’dir /
< Sekil.5

(4) Ave B arasindaki yukseklik 7777%
mesafesinin okunmasi a-b'dir.
(Sekil.5)h=a-b

=11,735-1,224 sag gapraz
0.511m stadia sa¢

2. Mesafe 6l¢giimii Sekil.6
Nesneyi nisanlayin, Gst& alt stadia sa¢ o

okunmasini 6grenin, birim “cm”dir.

(2) Daha sonra enstrimandan nesneye
olan {ile esit olan mesafeyi 6grenin, birim
“m” dir.

(Sek6.7) 'in uzunlugu 32 cm, yani
enstrimandan nesneye olan mesafe 32

metredir. ¢(m)

Sekil.7

1. Aciklik 6lgimu

(1) Dikey sac ile gorus agisi, daireyi okun, A
agl a.’ni 6grenin.

(2) Enstriimani B'ye gevirin, agi B.’yi

ogrenin.

(3) <AOB=a-B (Sek.8) 0 Sekil.8

IV. Kontrol ve ayarlama

1. Dairesel kabarcik kontrolii
(1) Ayak vidasini déndurin ve kopugui ortalayin
(Sek.4). Sekil.9

(2) Enstrimani 1800 gevirin, kabarcik
merkezde olacaktir. (Sek.9) aksi takdirde
dizeltilmelilir. Yontem asagidaki gibidir.

(1) Ayak vidasini dondurin ve kdépugun
merkezden yarim uzaklikta olacaktir(Fig10)
(II) Anahtari kullanarak, kopugu merkeze

hareket ettirmek i¢in kabarcik vidalarini Sekil.10

ayak vidasi

ayarlayin. (Sekil 11)

Turkish
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(3) Cihaz herhangi bir ydone gevrildiginde
kabarcik merkezde kalana kadar (1) (II)'yi
tekrarlayin.

2. Gorus hattinin yatayhikhgi

(1) Enstriumani Ave B'nin ortasina dogru

Sekil.11

ayarlayin, kabarcik vidalari

Ave B nesne 30 ~40M uzakta olacak,

okumalar a1, b1'dir (Sekil 12).

(2) Enstrumani A'dan 2m uzakliga hareket [t

ettirin,

okumalar a2, b2'dir (Sekil 13).

(3)b2’=a2-(al1-b1)'ihesaplayin. B2’ = b2 A - } - E Sekil.12

ise, kabarcik vidalari

gorls hattinin diizeltiimesine gerek
olmadigini gosterir.

(4)b2’#b2ise, dizeltmenin gerekli
oldugunu gdésterir.

(5) Optik goriisti B noktaya nisanlayin,
mercek kapagini vidalayin,orta sacin
istenmis okuma B2’yi vermesi i¢cin yapmak
icin capraz sag vidasini ayarlayin. b,
(6) Yukaridaki| b2'-b2| degerine kadar =

tekrarlayin.

<3mm

Al— om — B Sekil.13

V. Aletin bakimi

TUm pargalari korumak ve dogrulugunu kaybetmemek igin dikkatli olunmalidir.

1.0l¢iim isleminden sonra cihaz temizlenmeli ve kutuda saklanmalidir.

2. Mercekleri silmek i¢cin yumusak firca,mercek kagidi kullanin. Lenslere dokunmak igin parmak
kullanmayin.

3. Cihazdayanlis bir sey veya hasar varsa, teknisyen veya usta kisi tarafindan kontrol edilmeli ve
tamir edilmeli veya uretici tarafindan onarilmalidir.

4.Kutuda kuru bir torba vardir. Verimliligi kaybetmisse, yenisini degistirin.

5. Cihaz kuru, temiz ve iyi hava kosullarinda depolanmalidir.

Not: 400gon daire, 5/8” tripod ihracat igindir.

detay
Tasima ¢gantasi 1 Kullanim Kilavuzu 1
Otomatik seviye 1 Sakul (ek) 1
Ayar pimi 1 Kurutucu 1
Allen tornavidasi 1

Turkish
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|I. TexHNn4YecKkue gaHHbIe

CT44044

1. Kpyrnas nnuta ocHoBaHus

2. KonbLoO

3. Okynsp

4. 3alNTHbBIN KOXYX OKynsapa

5. JInHza o6bekTMBa

6. Pyyka perynupoBaHus pOKyCUpOBKM

7.HaBogAwWwmMii BUHT rOPU3OHTaNBbHOIO
Kpyra

8. KOCTMPOBOYHbBIN BUHT
OTKpbITO

9. OnTuyecknin BU3Np

10. MaTtuyronbHasa npuama

TexHuyeckue AaHHble / Pexuvm paboThbl CT44043 CT44044
3putensHas Tpyba BepTuKanbHas BepTUKarbHasi
YBenuyeHvie 32X 32X
[OunameTtp obbekTBa 40mm 40mm

Mone 3peHus 1030’ 1930’
MuHMmanbHoe hokycHoe paccTosiHve 0.5m 0.5m
KoadbcpuumeHT gansHomepa 100 100
AnauTUBHasA NOCTosiHHasA 0 0

[nana3soH paboThbl +12" +12"
TOYHOCTb YCTaHOBKM +0.3" +0.3"
YyBCTBUTENBLHOCTb YPOBHS 8'/2mm 8'/2mm
LleHa geneHus numba 1° vrm 1 roH 1° unm 1 roH
CpegHekBagpaTnyeckas norpeLlHocTb Ha 1 km 1.0mm 1.0mm
[BOVHOro XoAa

Macca HeTTO UHCTpyMeHTa 1.3kr 1.3kr
LleHTpanbHbIN pasMmep TPEHOXHOTO LWTaTnuea M16 nnn 5/8" M16 nnmn 5/8"

11. Ty3bIpbKOBbIN YPOBEHb
noBopoT

BHelwHAA cTPyKTYypa
CT44043

12. TOpPU3OHTaNbHbIN KPYT

KoHTponbHas oTmeTka

1. Kpyrnas nnuta ocHoBaHus

2. Konbuo

3. Okynsap

4. 3alUNTHBIN KOXYX OKynsapa

5. lnH3a o6bekTuBa

6. Pyyka perynupoBaHus dOKyCUPOBKHN

il ]

iy

!~

7. HaBoasLWwmii BUHT rOpU30HTaNbHOro Kpyra

8. FOCTMPOBOYHbLIN BUHT

9. OnTnyecknn Bn3unp

10. MaTuyronsHasa npusma

11. My3bIpbKOBLI YPOBEHb

12. Topn3oHTanbHbIN KPYr

KoHTponbHasa oTMeTka

OTKpbITO

~ 10

noBOpoOT ¢I 12

———

1

Russia
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Il. Cnoco6 ncnonb3oBaHusa

1. YcTaHoBKa

(1) YcTaHOBMTE TPEHOXHBIN WITATMB Ha YPOBEHb
ropusoHTanu,

3aTaHuTe BUHT A. (Puc.1)

(2) YcTaHOBUTE TPEHOXHbIN LUTATUB
npubnnanTenbHO rOpU3oHTanbLHO,
3adukcupynTe ero Ha noBepxHocTu. (Puc.2)
(3)YcTaHOBMTE MHCTPYMEHT Ha rONOBKY
TPEeHOXHOoro wratmnea B,

n 3akpenute ero. (Puc.3) HoxKa TpeHOXHOro
(4) 3akpyTnTe nogbeMHbIE BUHTbI U wTaTuBa
OTUEHTpUpyNTe ny3bipek. (Puc.4)

2. llenTpoBKa un pokycupoBKa Sekil.2

(1) Yepes onTuyeckuii BU3Np HaBeguTe ero Ha

peky.

(2) MoBepHUTE pyyKy perynnpoBaHus , -

hOKYCMPOBKM [0 NONyYEHMSA YETKON BUSUPHOIA iy

HUTH.

(3) BpawanTe py4ky A0 LOCTMXKEHUS YETKOCTH Sekil.3
peviku.

(4) MyTem perynnpoBky HaBOAALLEro BUHTA
rOpuU3oHTaNbHOIO Kpyra
NOMEeCTUTE penky B LEHTP. =» Sekil.4

Russia
17
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1ll. MeToa u3mepeHus (3) MosTopsanTe gevctaus (1)(11) ao

MNOJTHOIO yCTpaHeHnd cMeLleHna

1. U3amepeHue BbICOThI ny3blpbKa U3 LLeHTpa npu nosopoTe

(1) YcTaHOBUTE MHCTPYMEHT MeXAy

ToukamMn Aun B MrcTpymenTa

’ a(1.735) . b g1 220

(2) YcTaHOBUTE peiiky BEPTUKAIIbHO Ha B JII06bIX HanpaBeHUsxX

TOYKY A, MoKa3aHue BbICOTbI - a. 2. Gorius hattinin yatayhikhgi S 12 BUHTbI Ny 3bIpbKOBOTO Pwuc.11
(3) YeraHosuTe peliky BepTUKansHo Ha (1) Enstriimani Ave B'nin ortasina dogru YPOBHS

TOuYKy B, nokasaHue BbICOTbI - b. R 7 7/ v

(4) MNokasaHne pacCcTOSHNSA BbICOThI A et L Puc.5 ayarlayin,

mMexay Toukamm Au B - a-b Ave B nesne 30 ~40M uzakta olacak,

(Puc.5) h=a-b okumalar a1, b1'dir (Sekil 12). Y],
=1,735-1,224 Kpect nuTen (2) Enstrimani A'dan 2m uzakliga hareket

=0,511m AanbHOMEPHbIE HUTK .

Puc.6 ettirin,
uc.

2. UsmepeHue paccTosHus okumalar a2, b2'dir (Sekil 13). A - \ < B Puc.12
(1) HaBeauTe peiiky, nonyunte nokasaHue ] _ 2 ! 2 !

Mexay (3)b2’=a2-(a1-b1)'ihesaplayin. B2’ = b2 n perynuposatb
BEPXHUMU U HUXKHUMU AanbHOMEPHbBIMU I ise, f BUHTbI
HUTAMM, €AnHMLa N3Mepekus - "em” __—— T __--- :[z " lm goris hattinin dizeltilmesine gerek / < p—

2)3 — - ------- : “

(2) aTeM PACCTOSHME OT MHCTPYMEHTa E a olmadigini gbsterir. g —
[0 peliku cocTaBnsaeT { eanHunua H T —

namepenus -“m”. (4)b2°'# b2 ise, diizeltmenin gerekli =

(Pnc.6.7) pnuHa £ - 32 cM, a UMEHHO oldugunu gosterir.

ggCCTOﬂHMG OT MHCTPYMEHTA AO pEUI = ¢ (5) Optik gériisti B noktaya nisanlayin,

M. Puc.7

3. MamepeHme yrnos me mercek kapagini vidalayin,orta sacin E

(1) Mone 3peHuns A ¢ BepTUKaNbHO A istenmis okuma B2’yi vermesi i¢cin yapmak a E7
HUTbIO, CHUMUTE MoKasaHune kpyra, B icin gapraz sag vidasini ayarlayin.

nonysnTe yron d. u (6) Yukaridaki| b2’-b2| degerine kadar

(2) MoBepHUTE UHCTPYMEHT B MNone 3peHnst

B, nonyunTe yron B. B tekrarlayin. :

(3)<AOB=a-B (Puc.8) 0 Punc.8 <3mm Al— 2m — B Pwuc.13

IV. IpoBepka M locTHPOBKA V. TexHnyeckoe ob6cnyxvBaHne MUHCTPYMEHTaA

CnenyeT NposiBNATbL 0COOY0 OCTOPOXHOCTb AN 3aWUTbl BCEX YaCTEN N COXPaHEHUSA TOYHOCTH.
1. MpoBepka Kpyrnoro ny3bipbKOBOro 1. Mocne npoBeaeHnNs reofes3nyecknx pabotT UHCTPYMEHT HEOBXOAMMO O4YUCTUTL U XPaHUTbL B

YpPOBHSA KOHTenHepe.
2. Monb3ynTecb MArKOM WeTKon, Gymaron Ana NpoTUPKN ONTUYECKUX CTEKON AN OYULLEHUS NTUH3.

(1) 3akpyTuTe NOALEMHBIE BUHTEI, 4TOGE! Puc.9 3anpellaeTtcs kacaTbCs IMH3 NanbLamMu.
OTLLEHTPUPOBAaTb Ny3blpek. 3. B cnyyae HencnpaBHOCTY UV NOBPEXAEHNUS MHCTPYMEHT HE06X0AMMO OTAATb Ha MPOBEPKY U B
(2) NoeepHUTe MHCTPYMeHT Ha 1800, nysbipek PEMOHT TEXHUYECKOMY CrieynanncTy unm npodeccrmoHany unm otaaTe B PEMOHT NPOU3BOAUTENIO.

4. B KOHTeMHepe HaxoAnTCA MeLoYyek ¢ BnaronornoTutenem. B cnyyae notepn adhHeKTUBHOCTH
BbICYLLUMTE €70 NN 3aMEHUTE.
5. MHCTpyMeHT crneyeT XpaHuUTb B CYXOM, YACTOM MeCTe C XOPOLUMM KOHAULMOHUPOBAHUEM

OyneT HaxoauTbcd B LeHTpe. (Pnc.9) B
NPOTMBHOE Cry4Yae OH NOANEXNUT

tocTupoBke. Cnocob oCTUPOBKHU. BO3ayxa.
(1) BakpyTUTE NOABEMHbBIE BUHTbI, CMECTUB MpumeyvaHue: kpyr 400 roH, wrtatne 5/8” Ha akcnopT.
NMOMOBUHY Ny3blpbKa K LeHTpy. (Pnc.10) noapoGHoCTL
(1) Mpu noOMoLLM raeyHoro Kntoya ®yTnsip ANs nepeHocku 1 PykoBoacTBo nonb3osatens 1

y ABTO-ypOBEHb 1 1
OTPEerynupynTe BUHTLI Ny3blPbKOBOrO YPOBHS Puc.10 ypP . 1 Otsec (AononHuTensHo)

Puc.11 NOABEMHbBIE BUHTEI YCTaHOBOYHbIN WM BnaronornotuTens
nscm HWSA Ny3blpbka B UeHTp. (Puc. ;
ANA Cmelle y3elpbka B uenTp. (Puc.11) TopLoBLIN KoY 1
Russia Russia
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. TexHukanelKk napameTpnep CT44044

1. Wap Herisi
TexHukanblk nepameTpnep / ymri CT44043 CT44044
Tenecken OH, GeliHeci OH, BeltHeci 2. WbifbIpblk
YRKenTKiLL 32X 32X 3. Okynap
O6GeKTUBTI eHiMAi anepTypaci 40mm 40mm
KepiHic 1930’ 1930’ 4. ©Kynap Kkaknafbl
EH KblCka (pOKyCTay KalLbIKTbIfbI 0.5m 0.5m 5. ©6ueKkTnB AYpPGbI
KebelTy koadppurumeHTi 100 100 -
Ecenik kyLenTkiw 0 0 6. ®okycin Bypan TeHwey
XKymbIC kenemi +12" +12" 7. Teric xeTek
OpHanacTblpy gonairi +0.3" +0.3" 5T 5 o
LleHGep AeHreMiHiH Aonairi 8'/2mm 8'/2mm - |eHley byparnachl Kosranty  {V
[eHrek WKanaciHiy TakTacbl 1° vrm 1 roH 1° unm 1 roH 9. OnTukanblk aHa
KocapnaHraH kanmbpneyaid 1km ctaHgapTTbl 1.0mm 1.0mm 10. Mpuama ~
aybITKybl
KepceTtkiw N / W . 1.3kr 1.3kr 11. LUmpkynapnblk TeHrepim AliHanasip éj
Yw 6yTThl COpe opTanblfbiHbIH, efweMi M16 nnn 5/8 M16 nnmn 5/8 12. KenaeHeH oMo TakTachl
CprTKbI KYPbISbIM Cinteme 6enrici
CT44043

1. Wap Herisi Il. Manpanany amanel

1. KypacTtbipy

2. luireipuik Yw OyTThl COpeHi Teric opblHFa KOMbIN, OypaHaaHb
3. ©kynsap KaTTbl 6ypanmbI3A. (1-cypeT)
(2) yw ByTThI COpEHI (LUTATUBTbI) AEHTENiH A
4. ©xynsp KaKnarel R LWamalla TeHLereHHeH KeiH, xepre
5. ©61eKTUB AYP6HI ===l OPHBIKTPaMbi3 (2-cyper) - 1-cyper
— (3) KypbINFbIHbI YL OYTThl COPEHIH (LUTaTUBTbIH)
6. ®okyciH bypan TeHwey f6acklHa B opHambI3, COHbIHAH KaTanTbin Oypanmbl3
(3-cyper)

7. Teric xeTek LITaTUBTI asiK KWiM

(4) acTbIHFbI XaFblHAaFbl kKebenek GypaHaachlH

8. TeHwey GypaHaacs! ‘, |:| 6ypan, TeHwey acnabblH opTanbiKTaHAbIpaMbl3
et (4-cyper) 8 2-cypeT
9. OnTUKanbIK aiHa OtkpbiTo 9 2. Hyckay xaHe ¢okyc
10 (1) onTukanblk Aanaey aviHeri apKbinbl
10. Mpusma Kbl3biIMeTkepre 6acTaMallblfblk KOPCETiHi3 el
11 . . e i
11. LIMpKynsipnbik TeHrepim 12 (2) bokycTi 6ypaHaaHsl bypan, kpecT 6enri —
noBopoT CbI3bIfbl @HbIK KOPIHreHre AeliH JEeHLWEHi3. 3-cypet
12. KengeHeH outo TakTachl P (3) TyTKaHbl enepaTepaiH aHblKk KOPMeNiHLLE
) o 6ypaHbI3.
Cinteme Genrici (4) TericTik )xeTeKTi TeHLWen, Kbl3aMeTKeprnepaiH
i . =
opTanbik opbliHAa 6onybiHa kemMeKLwi 60mMbIHbI3 4-cyper
Kazak Kazak
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11l. ®nwey amanei (3) (1) (Il) HblKaiiTanaHbI3,
KYPbINFbIHbI KepekTi 6aFbiTka AeniH
1. BuikTikTi enwey XeTKereH kesae KenipLik optagasbl OpblHFa
(1) AxeHe B apacbiHa Kypanabl ToKTaab!
OpHaTbIHbI3 ] a(1735) b H. 224 v 7
(2) KbI3bIMETKEP A HYKTECIHAE TYPbIM = 2.0nTUKanblK alHa HbiH AeHren Cbi3bifbl
acnanTbl TiriHEH OpHaTbIN, GUKTIK OKY CaHbl (1) kypbInfFbiHbI AXoHe B apacbiHga NM1/2 11-cypeT
a bonanw!. . opHanacTblpy, A xeHe B apacbiHaa QCTbIHnanI kebenex
(3) kbI3bIMeTKep B HykTeciHae Typbin 7 | ypaHaa
acnanTbl TiriHEH opHaTbIN, GUKTIK OKY CaHbl = 777 L2777 2 5-cypet KyMbICWbINap apacbiHaafbl KalbIKTbIK
b Gonape!. A : z B 30~40M, okbinaThiH caH al xaHe b1
(4) A>xoHe B apanbifblHAaFbI a
apakallbIKTbIKTbIH OKY caHbl a-b Gonagbl (12-cyper) . e _ U— L
(5-cypeT) H=AB K Kpect Genri cbi3bifbl (2) kypanfblHbIB 2m re xblnxbica,
=1.735-1.224 opy KamiThITE okblnatbiH caH a2, b2 (cypet 13)
=0.511m 6enri cbI3bIfbl ’
6-cypeT (3) erep b2=b2, b2 =a2-(a1-b1) ecenTeHis, A ‘ \ ¢ B 12
7 \ i \ -cypeT
2. KawbIKThIKTHI e1nwey - 6y Ke3AaiH Ty3eTyAi Tanan eTnenTiHiH ’

(1)kpI3MeTKepnepre kapaTa,
KEISLIMETIENEP ACTLINFLI-YCTHI KipecT T (4)erep b2#b2 6onca, ecentenin weiFaTbiH
Cbi3blfbl @pacblHAAfFbl KAWBIKTBIK CaHbIH -+ —— - E iy ’

oKybl kepek, Gipniri“‘cm” == e— oo T T :[[ _' len caH b2'=a2- (a1-b1) , 6yn OnTukanbik
(2) KypbINFbl MEH Kbi3bIMETKEPEPMEH H r

apanblifbll, 6ipniri “m”

(6-7 cypeT) £ HblH y3bIHAbIFbI 32 cm,
KYPbINfbl MEH Kbl3bIMETKEPAiH KaLlblKTbIfbl

TericTeyiwTin
6ypaHpachl

KepceTeai.

aliHaHbl TEHLWeYAiH KaXeTi )KOK eKeHiH
TyciHgipeai.
(5) xapsblk inimi OnTukanblk anHa

32m ¢(m) 7-cyper Kbl3biMeTKkep B-Hbl kepceTeni, AypObl
3. bypbiwTapabl enwey KaknafblH 6ypan, kpecT 6enri Cbi3bIFbiHAAFbI b,
2 ‘ b?
(1) OnTukanelk aHa KpecT KenaeHeH A BypaHaaHbl TEHLIEH3, opTacbiHAaFbl Genri
CbI3bIfblH Cbl3aAbl, COHbIHAH A6Hrenek _ 6
TaKTAMAFb CaKb! OKBING GypbiLliblH TaGy B CbI3bIfbl b2 re geniH okpinFaHwa 6ypanagbl.
(2) KypPBINFBIHBI ONTUKANBIK aitHa Fa Gypay o (6) xofapblga kepceTinreH 6ackblwTapabl :
B, 6ypbilbiH TabypB. B kantanan| b2-b2| <3mm re xeTkisiHis. Py - g 13-cyper
(3) <AOB =a-B (8-cypeT) 0 8-cypeT

V.KypbInfbiHbI KyTimaey

IV. Tekcepy xaHe Ty3eTy Bapnblk 6eniktep xofanman Tonblk, 4an 60nybiHa KeNiNAiK eTHi3, KYypbINfbiHbl abannan KongaHblHbI3.

1. ©nwey XyMmbiCTapbl asgkTanfaHHaH KeWiH acnanTbl Tazanay XaHe KoHTeNHepAe cakTay KaxerT.
2.XyMcak WieTkaMeH Ta3anafaHHaH KewiH, AypObl aHacblH kKaFa3beH cypTbiHbI3. AHaHbI
caycakTapblHbl36eH ycTamaHbl3.

3. Erep acnan akaynbl Hemece 3akbimaanfaH 6onca, oHbl TEXHUKaNbIK MaMmaHaap, xabablik cbipbiIMeH
TaHbIC afjaMaap Hemece eHAIpYyLWi Xak Tekcepin xxeHaenai.

4. KeHTelHepAiH iWwiHe AblKbINAbIKTAH CaKkTalThiH KypFaTKbILW canbin KOWbiHbI3. Erep hoHKUMACHIH
XOFanTtca, KypraTy KyparsblH HEMeCe XXaHa KypFaTKbIL aybICTbIPYy KaxeT.

KypbInfFbIHbI KYpFakK, Ta3a )XxaHe Xen eTeTiH )epae cakranybl Kepek.

EckepTy: 400 rpamm geHrenek TakTanbl ounto 6ypblilbl, 5/8 yw 6yTThl cepe cbipTTal caTbinagbl.

1. lWeHGep AeHreniHaeri Tekcepy

(1) acTeiHAoarbl kebenek bypaHaa wereciH
6ypay, Tercteywi optafa Typanay. 9-cypet
(2) kypbinFbIHBI 1800 re 6ypaHbI3 Aa,
TericTeyiwTi oCbl Ke3fe opTara LWofFblpriaHabl
(9-cypeT) . Erep optara worfblpnaHbaca,
COMKeCTi TEeHLWeEHI3. DaicTepi TemeHaerigen
(1) acTeiHOoarbl kebenek bypaHaa wereciH
6ypaHbI3, Tercteyilw opTara keneai (10-cypet)

(Il) TyTKapgaH ycTan TeriwTeyiWwTiH Toneireipak
OypaHaachlH TEHLIEHi3, TericTeyilTi Anbin kypyre konansel ! Allen wrenc !
’ Puc.10 ObinFapbl kan ManganaHywbl HYCKaynblfbl 1
°1p1Tam"KTan' OPBIHFA KLITKBITEIN aNapy noabeMHbI€e BUHTbI ABTOMATThI TericTeyilTi 1 Plumb(kocbimwwa) 1
(11-cyper) [ypbicTay nHeci 1 KenTipriw 1
Kazak Kazak
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